## The County of Cornwall (Torpoint) (Various Streets) (Restrictions on Waiting) (Amendment) Order 2019

THE CORNWALL COUNCIL in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 32 and 35 (and Part IV of Schedule 9) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Act of 1984') and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984 hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into force on the 22 day of September 2020 and may be cited as 'The County of Cornwall (Torpoint) (Various Streets) (Restrictions on Waiting) (Amendment) Order 2019'.
- 2. The County of Cornwall (Whitsand Bay) (Clearway) (Revocation) Order 2019 shall have effect as though:

Article 7 was deleted and replaced with the following:

7. The County of Cornwall (Whitsand Bay) (Clearway) Order 1990 shall have effect as though:

In the Schedule paragraph 2 relating to the Tregantle-Rame Road was deleted.

3. The County of Cornwall (Torpoint) (Various Streets) (On-Street Parking Places and Restrictions on Waiting) (Consolidation) Order 2010 shall have effect as though:

In Article 2.1.3 the word 'Schedule' was deleted and replaced with the words 'Eighth and Tenth Schedules'.

In the opening paragraph of Article 3 the words 'parking places' were deleted and replaced with the words 'the parking places specified in Part II – Parking Places'.

Article 5.1 was deleted and replaced with the following:

5.1

The area of highway specified in the Eighth and Tenth Schedules to this Order is authorised to be used, subject to the following provisions of this Order, as a parking place on such days and during such hours as are specified in relation to that area of highway in the said schedules.

Article 6.2 relating to the position of a vehicle within a parking place was deleted.

In Articles 6.9 and 6.10 after the words 'police constable in uniform' the words 'Civil Enforcement Officer' were inserted.

#### In the Second Schedule relating to No waiting at any time:

Paragraph 16 was deleted and replaced with the following:

16. North Road (U6153)

(a) both sides from its junction with Antony Road/Harvey Street to a point 2 metres south-west of the north-eastern boundary of No 1

(b) north-west side from a point opposi

from a point opposite a point 3 metres north-east of the south-western boundary of No 77 to a point 14 metres south-west of its junction with Victoria

Street

(c) south-east side from a point 4 metres south-west of the southwestern boundary of No 77 to a point 10 metres south-west of its junction with Kempton Terrace

Paragraph 18 was deleted and replaced with the following:

18. Roeselare Avenue (U6153)

both sides from its junction with Trevol Road to the south-eastern boundary of No 2

Paragraphs 23(a)(iii) and (b)(i) & (ii) were deleted and replaced with the following:

23. Trevol Road (C0128)

(a) north side

(iii) from its junction with Antony Road for a distance of 43 metres in a westerly direction

(b) south side

(i) from its junction with Antony Road to a point 20 metres south-west of its junction with Roeselare Avenue

The following new paragraphs were inserted:

Kempton Terrace (U6153)

both sides

from its junction with North Road to a point 3 metres north-west of the south-eastern boundary of No 13

Victoria Street (U6153)

(a) north-east side

from its junction with North Road to a point opposite a point 5 metres north-west of the north-western boundary of No 2

(b) south-west side from its junction with North Road to a point 2 metres south-east of the north-western boundary of No 2

#### In the Third Schedule relating to No waiting 8am-6pm:

The paragraph relating to Fore Street was deleted and replaced with the following:

Fore Street (A0374)

north-east side

from its junction with Quarry Street for a distance of

9 metres in a north-westerly direction

#### In the Fourth Schedule relating to No waiting 9am-6pm:

In paragraph 2(b)(ii) relating to Fore Street the words 'Quarry Street' were deleted and replaced with the words 'Tamar Street'.

#### In the Fifth Schedule relating to No waiting Mon-Fri 8am-5pm:

Paragraphs 1(a)(i) and (b) were deleted and replaced with the following:

1. Trevol Road (C0128)

- (a) north-west side
- . (i) from a point 64 metres west of its junction with Antony Road to a point 5 metres north-east of the south-western boundary of the parking area for Evenden Court
  - (b) south-east side from a point 20 metres south-west of its junction with Roeselare Avenue to its junction with Carbeile Road

### In the Sixth Schedule relating to Limited waiting 9am-6pm 1 hour no return within 3 hours:

Paragraph 1(ii) was deleted and replaced with the following:

1. Fore Street (A0374)

north-east side

(ii) from a point 17 metres north-west of its junction with Quarry Street to a point 8 metres south-east of its junction with Harbour Street

#### The following new paragraph was inserted:

Trevol Road

north side

(C0128)

between points 43 metres and 64 metres west of its

junction with Antony Road

#### In the Eighth Schedule relating to Disabled Parking Bay at any time:

The following new paragraph was inserted:

Peacock Avenue

south-west side

(U6153)

between points 1 metre and 8 metres south-east of

the north-western boundary of No 53

#### The following new Schedule was inserted:

# TENTH SCHEDULE Disabled Parking Bay 9am-6pm

Fore Street (A0374)

north-east side

between points 9 metres and 16 metres north-west

of its junction with Quarry Street

Given under the Common Seal o the Council this 15th day of September 2020.

060075

Signed as a Deed by The Cornwall Council whose Common Seal was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

S

Authorised Officer



WILLIAM MARK PEARCE Lagal Team Manager Comwall Legal Services Comwall Council

Certified to be a true copy

a.J. anches

Andrew Archer

#### **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984**

THE COUNTY OF CORNWALL (TORPOINT)
(VARIOUS STREETS) (RESTRICTIONS ON WAITING)
(AMENDMENT) ORDER 2019